Highly active CoMoS phase on titania nanotubes as new
hydrodesulfurization catalysts
J.A. Toledo-Antonio *, M.A. Cortés-Jácome, C. Angeles-Chávez, J. Escobar,
M.C. Barrera, E. López-Salinas
Molecular Engineering Program, Instituto Mexicano del Petróleo, Eje Central Lázaro Cárdenas # 152, San Bartolo Atepehuacan, G. A. Madero, 07730 México, D.F., Mexico
1. Introduction
The more stringent environmental regulations concerning
maximum sulfur content in liquid fuels, e.g., <15 ppm, have been

Transmission electron microscopy (TEM) and scanning trans-
mission electron microscopy (STEM) were performed both in a
JEM-2200FS microscope with accelerating voltage of 200 kV. The
microscope is equipped with a Schottky-type field emission gun
and an ultra high resolution configuration (Cs = 0.5 mm;
Table 1
Nominal and real chemical compositions of catalysts.
Catalysts Monom
(atoms/nm2)
Co/(Co + Mo)nom
(atomic ratio)
Moreal (wt.%) Coreal (wt.%) Moreal
(atoms/nm2)
Co/(Co + Mo)real
(atomic ratio)
NT-3-0.3 3 0.3 12.83 3.13 3.52 0.28
NT-4-0.3 4 0.3 13.50 4.73 3.98 0.36
NT-5-0.3 5 0.3 14.98 4.42 4.60 0.32
NT-5-0.2 5 0.2 15.14 3.23 5.03 0.26
NT-5-0.4 5 0.4 15.40 7.2 5.68 0.43
J.A. Toledo-Antonio et al. / Applied Catalysis B: Environmental 90 (2009) 213–223214
Download English Version:
Download Persian Version: